
Science

and 

Elementary Technology

Pupil's Book 

Primary 
  

5



Copyright © 2022 Rwanda Basic Education Board

All rights reserved.

This book is the property of the Government of Rwanda.

 Credit should be given to REB when the source of this book is quoted.



FOREWORD

Dear Pupil,

Rwanda Basic Education Board is honoured to present to you this Science 
and Elementary Technology book for Primary Five which serves as a guide 
to competence-based teaching and learning to ensure consistency and 
coherence in the learning of Science and Elementary Technology subject. 
The Rwandan educational philosophy is to ensure that you achieve full 
potential at every level of education which will prepare you to be well 
integrated in society and exploit employment opportunities.

The government of Rwanda emphasises the importance of supporting 
teaching and learning materials with the syllabus to facilitate your learning 
process. Many factors influence what you learn, how well you learn and the 
competences you acquire. Those factors include the instructional materials 
available among others. Special attention was paid to the activities that 
facilitate the learning process in which you can develop your ideas and make 
new discoveries during concrete activities carried out individually or with 
peers.

In competence-based curriculum, learning is considered as a process of 
active building and developing knowledge and meanings by the learner 
where concepts are mainly introduced by an activity, a situation or a scenario 
that helps the learner to construct knowledge, develop skills and acquire 
positive attitudes and values. For effective use of this textbook, your role is 
to:

• Work on given activities which lead to the development of skills;

• Share relevant information with other learners through presentations, 
discussions, group work and other active learning techniques such as 
role play, case studies, investigation and research in the library, from 
the internet or from your community;

• Participate and take responsibility for your own learning;

• Draw conclusions based on the findings from the learning activities.



I wish to sincerely extend my appreciation to the people who contributed 
towards the development and editing of this textbook, particularly REB staff 
who organized the whole process from its beginning. Special gratitude goes 
to teachers, illustrators and designers who carefully worked to successful 
completion of this textbook. Any comment or contribution would be welcome 
for the improvement of this textbook for the next edition.

Dr. Nelson MBARUSHIMANA

Director General, REB



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I wish to sincerely extend my special appreciation to people who played a 
major role in development and editing of this Science and Elementary 
Technology book for Primary Five book. It would not have been successful 
without the participation of different partners that I would like to express my 
deep gratitude.

My thanks go to the Rwanda Basic Education Board leadership who 
supervised the whole activity and staff who were involved in the process of 
development and editing this book. I also wish to extend my appreciation to 
primary school teachers, lecturers and different education experts for their 
valuable support.

Joan MURUNGI

Head of Curriculum, Teaching and Learning Resources Department 
(CTLRD)



iii

Table of Contents

TOPIC AREA: TOOLS AND OBJECTS PRODUCTION ....................... 1
UNIT 1 : CARPENTRY TOOLS ........................................................................2

 ............................................................2
 .................................4

 .............. 11
Revision Activity 1 ......................................................................................13

UNIT 2 : MASONRY TOOLS ..........................................................................16
 ...............................................................16

 ................................18
 ..................................................................22

Revision Activity 2 ......................................................................................23

UNIT 3 : OBJECTS PRODUCTION ...............................................................26
 ....................................27

 .............................................................29
 .........................30

 .........................................33
Revision Activity 3 ......................................................................................34

TOPIC AREA: ICT ............................................................................... 37
UNIT 4 : COMPUTER MY FRIEND ................................................................36

 ..............................................................................37
 ........................................................38

 ...........................................................................44
Revision Activity 4 ......................................................................................46

UNIT 5 : WRITING SKILLS ............................................................................49
 ....................................................................50

 .................................................................54
Revision Activity 5 ......................................................................................56

UNIT 6 : COMPUTER RESEARCH ................................................................58
 ...........................................................58

 ..................................................................................61
Revision Activity 6 ......................................................................................64



iv

UNIT 7 : PROGRAMMING FOR CHILDREN .................................................67
 ...............................................................67

7.2  ........................................................................71
 ...........................................................75

 ......................................................................................79
Revision Activity 7 ......................................................................................82

TOPIC AREA: OUR ENVIRONMENT ................................................. 85
UNIT 8 : WATER ............................................................................................86

 ...........................................................................86
 ................................................................................90

 .............................................................................92
8.4: Rain Water .........................................................................................93

 .................................................................................98
 ..................................................................99

 ............................................................ 101
 ..............................................................102

 .........................................................................103
8.10:  ..................................................................................104
Revision Activity 8 ....................................................................................105

UNIT 9: SOIL ...............................................................................................108
 .......................................................108
 ....................................................... 111

.................................................................... 115
Revision Activity 9 .................................................................................... 118

UNIT 10 : ANIMALS .....................................................................................120
 .............................................................................120

 ............................................................................... 121
 .......................................................................123

 .................................................................125
 .......................................................127

 .........................................................129
 ..................................................................130

Revision Activity 10 ..................................................................................133



v

UNIT 11 : PLANTS AND ENVIRONMENT ...................................................135
 ................................................135

 .................................. 142
 ...........145

Revision Activity 11 ................................................................................... 149

TOPIC AREA: HUMAN BODY .......................................................... 151

UNIT 12 : DIGESTIVE SYSTEM ..................................................................152
 ..................................................... 152

 ......................................153
 ..........................................................................154

 ........................................................................156
 ........................................................158

 ...........................................................163
Revision Activity 12 ..................................................................................166

UNIT 13 : REPRODUCTIVE SYSTEM .........................................................168
 .............................................................169

 ...................................... 170
 ..................................................... 171

 ..............................................................177
 ............................................................................ 179

Revision Activity 13 ..................................................................................180

TOPIC AREA: ENERGY .................................................................... 182

UNIT 14 : LIGHT ..........................................................................................183
 .............................................................................183

 ...........................................................184
 .................................................................186

Revision Activity 14 ..................................................................................189

UNIT 15 : ELECTRICITY ..............................................................................191
 ...................................................................192

 ....................................................................193
 ......................................................197

 ............................................... 197
 .......................................................................198

15.6:  .......................................................................200
Revision Activity 15 ..................................................................................202



vi

TOPIC AREA: MATERIALS AND STATE OF MATTER ................... 204
UNIT 16 : MATERIALS.................................................................................205

 ................................................................205
 ...................................................................208

 .....................................................................209
 ............................................................................................ 210

Revision Activity 16 .................................................................................. 216
 ................................................................................................... 218

 ................................................................................................222



1

(1) (2) (3)

(4) (5)

(6) (7) (8)

TOPIC AREA : TOOLS AND OBJECTS 
PRODUCTION



2

UNIT 1 CARPENTRY TOOLS

Introduction 

Look at the following pictures.

(a) (d)

(e)

Activity 1.1: Identifying carpentry tools
(i)
(ii)
(iii)



3

(a)  

(d) (e)    

 (i)

(k) (m) (n)

(q)

(r)



4

1.2: Usage and maintenance of some carpentry 
tools

Activity 1.2: Using and maintaining carpentry tools
(i)
(ii)
(iii)

   Be careful when using tools to avoid injuries or damaging the 
tools.

•
(i)
(ii)
(iii)

1. Workbench

Activity 1.3: Use and maintenance of a Workbench
(i)

(ii)

(iii)



5

2. Saw
Activity 1.4: Use and maintenance of a saw
(i)

(ii)

(iii)

•   

(a) Bow saw
•

.
•

(b) Table saw
•

•



6

(c) Wood saw
• .
•

3. T-square
Activity 1.5: Use and maintenance of a T-square
(i)
(ii)
(iii)

4. Claw hammer

(i)

(ii)

(iii)

Activity 1.6: Use and maintenance of a claw hammer



7

(i) 
(ii) 

(iii) 

5. Plane
Activity 1.7: Use and maitenance of a plane
(i) 

(ii)
(iii) 

         



8

6. Axe

Activity 1.8: Use and maintenance of an axe

(i)
•
•
•

(ii)
(iii)

• 
• 

7. Screw driver

Activity 1.9: Use and maintenance of a screwdriver
(i)

(ii)

(iii)



9

8. Brace 

Activity 1.10: Use and maintenance of a brace
(i) 

(ii)
(iii)

9. Clamp or Jointer

Activity 1.11: Use and maintenance of a clamp or Jointer
(i)

(ii)

(iii)



10

11. Spirit level

(i)

(ii)

(iii)

Activity 1.12: Use and maintenance of a Spirit Level

1.  
(a) 

2.  

(a)

(d)

Practice Activity 1.1



11

3.
4. main
5.

(i)  
(ii) 

(iii)  
 

 

 

1.3: Dangers of carpentry tools and health and 
safety measures

Activity 1.13: Identifying dangers of carpentry tools
(i) 
(ii) 
(iii) 

Most dangerous carpentry tools
1. Table saw 
Dangers
• 
• 



12

•
.

Health and safety measures
•
•
•

How can kickbacks in a table saw be minimised?

2. Chisel
Dangers
•

•

Health and safety measures
•

What will happen if you use a blunt chisel?
•
•
Name two other health and safety measures that you 
need to take while using a chisel.



13

3. Clamp or jointer
Dangers
• 
• 

Health and safety measures
• 

• 

4. Shaper
Dangers

Health and safety measures
• 
• 
• 
• 

1. 

2. (i) 
(ii)

(a) 
(d)  

3. 
(A) Tools  (B) Uses

(a)

  Metre
(d)
(e)

Revision Activity 1



14

     4.  

(a) Hammer     
5.  

 (i)    (ii)

  (a)
 
 

6.  (a)
 

 

 
 
7.  
 (a)
 

 
8.  (a)
 
 

9.  
 (a)



15

     

10.  

  (a)
 
11. (a)   

 Word list
1. 

• • • 
• • • 
• • • 

2. 

3. 



16

UNIT 2 MASONRY TOOLS

Introduction 

Look at the following pictures.

(a)

(d) (e)

2.1: Examples of masonry tools 

Activity 2.1: Identifying masonry tools
(i) 
(ii)



17

(iii)  

(a)

(d)  (e)

(i)

(k)

(m) (n) 



18

2.2: Usage and maintenance of some masonry 
tools

Activity 2.2: Using and maintaining masonry tools
(i)
(ii)
(iii)

1. Trowel
Activity 2.3: Using and maintaining a trowel

(i)

(ii)
(iii)

What is mortar?

2. Plumb line
Activity 2.4: Using and maintaining a plumb line
(i)

(ii)
(iii)

 



19

.

3. Spirit level
Activity 2.5: Using and maintaining a spirit level
(i)
(ii)
(iii)

   Write down the use of a 
spirit level.

4. Float

(i)
(ii)

(iii)



20

5. Metre ruler
Activity 2.7: Using and maintaining a metre ruler

(i) 
(ii) 
(iii) 

6. Tape measure

(i)
(ii)
(iii)

Activity 2.8: Using and maintaining a tape measure



21

7. Jointer
Activity 2.9: Using and maintaining a jointer
(i)
(ii)

(iii)

 Name two uses of a jointer.

 

8. Brick frame

(i)

(ii)

(iii)

Activity 2.10: Using and maintaining a brick frame

9. Wheelbarrow

(i)

(ii)

(iii) 
are needed.

Activity 2.11: Using and maintaining a wheelbarrow



22

10. T-square
Activity 2.12: Using and maintaining a T-square
(i)

(ii)
(iii)

2.3: Dangers of masonry tools
Activity 2.13: Dangers of masonry tools
(i) 

(ii)  
(iii)  

1. 



23

2. 

3. 

4. 

1. 

(a) 

(d) (e)

2. 
 (a)   
 (ii)
 
 (d)   
3. 

(a)

Revision Activity 2

  



24

     

4. 
(a)

5. 
6. 
7. 

8. (a)   

 (ii)  

9.

(a)  

10.  (a)   
     
11.  (a)   
 

   



25

 Word list
1. 
 •  •  •  •  Cement
 •  • •  •  
 •  •  
2. 

3. 



26

UNIT 3 OBJECTS PRODUCTION

Introduction 

Look at the following pictures.

(a)

(e)



27

3.1: Making toys using sorghum straws and 
sticks

Activity 3.1: Making toys using straws and sticks
(i) 
(ii) 
(iii) 

a) Making a toy house using sticks and sorghum 
straws

Materials required:
 

What to do:
1.   2.  

3. 4.  

5.  6.  



28

7.  8.  

b) Making a toy bicycle
Materials needed:
• 

What to do:
(i)  . (ii)  

(iii)  



29

3.2:  Making utility objects in wood
Activity 3.2: Making utility objects in wood
(i)  

(ii) 
(iii) 
Name 3 other utility items used in your home.

a) Making a spoon in wood
Materials needed:
•  •  •  
•  •  

What to do:
1.  

.
2.  

.

3.  4.  

  

5.  

 

6.  .

  



30

b) Making a hoe handle
Materials needed:
•  
•  
•  
•  

What to do:
1.  

. 
2.  

3.  

                 

4.  



31

3.3: Making learning materials in paper and    
manila paper

Activity 3.3: Making learning materials in paper

Materials needed:
• •  •  
• •  •  

a) Making a rhombus
What to do:

(i)  
B

(ii)  

B

(iii) 

D

B

C



32

b) Making a parallelogram
What to do:

(i)  . (ii)  

 

(iii)  

 B

CD

D B

B

D C

Measure opposite angles. What do 
you realise?



33

c) Making a trapezium
What to do:

(i)  . 

(ii)  

C B

(iii)  

B C

DE

3.4: Maintenance of utility and learning objects
Activity 3.4: Maintenance of utility and learning objects
(i) 
(ii)  

(iii)  



34

• 
• 

• 
• 

• 
• 

1.  
2.  
3.  (a)     
 

 (i)  
 (ii)  

4.  
5.  
 A pupil made a toy house as shown below.

Revision Activity 3



35

6. (a)   
 
7. (a)  
 
8.  
9.  
10.  

(a)

 Word list
1. 
 •  •  •   •  
 •  •  •  
 •  •  •  
 •  •  •  
 •   •  •  
2. 

3. 



36

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4) (5)

(6)  

(7)
(8)

TOPIC AREA : ICT



37

UNIT 4 COMPUTER MY FRIEND

Introduction 

Look at the following pictures.

(a)

(d) (e)

P

4.1: Data and memory
Activity 4.1: Finding out what data is

Meaning of data

.

•  B  
C  D

• 0  1  2  3
• *  $  %  –  =



38

Meaning of memory
Activity 4.2: using memory
(i) 
(ii) 
 How were you able to remember your P1 teacher?

Roles of memory
Activity 4.3: Typing in the Write Activity
(i) 
(ii) 

• • 
•  • 

(iii) 

4.2: Examples of data and memories
Internal memories

Activity 4.4:  Storing data in memory
(i)  
(ii) 

• 
• 
• 

(iii) 



39

(a)      

Hard disk

Activity 4.5: Accessing a saved document in the journal
(i)   

(ii)  .

• 
• 

• 

• 

Activity 4.6: Saving documents

(i)  

(ii)  
(iii)  



40

. 

ROM and RAM
ROM

Activity 4.7: Boot-up process
(i)  

(ii)  

.

.  

RAM 

.



41

Role of temporary memory
Activity 4.8: Drawing a picture and writing a story
(a) Drawing a picture in Paint Activity
(i) 
(ii) 

(iii) 

T

(b) Writing a short story in  the Write Activity
(i) 

(ii)   

 My Best Friend
 

(iii)   

 Why did the Paint Activity remain when you switched to the Write 
Activity?



42

External memories or storages

(i)  
. 

(ii)  
(iii)  

(a) Memory card 

. 

(b)  Flash disk

(i)  
(ii)  

(iii)  



43

.

Activity 4.11: Opening a document stored on external 
storages

(i)  
(ii)  

(iii)  

(c)  CD, DVD
CD .

DVD .

(d) External Hard disk



44

4.3: Sharing a document

collaboration.

.

(a) Send an invitation
Activity 4.12: Sending an invitation
(i)  

 

We should protect our environment 
in order for it to be healthy to 
us.

A healthy environment has good 
quality air...

(ii)  



45

(iii)  Write 

 Write

What happens when your friends make changes to the document that you 
stored?

(b) Share with the neighbourhood

Activity 4.13: Sharing Activities with the neighbourhood
(i) 



46

(ii) 

(iii) 

Additional Activity
(i)  

 .
(ii) 

1. (a)

(i)
(ii) (iii)

Revision Activity 4



47

2. 

and data.
B. 
C. 

D. 
3. 

B. 
C. 
D. 

4.  

B. 
C. 
D. 

5.  
6.  
7.  
8.  
9.  
10. 

(a)
  
  

11. (a) 



48

 Word list
1. 
 •  •  Data      •  
 •  •  •  
 •  •  •  
 •  •  •  
 •  
2. 

3. 



49

UNIT 5 WRITING SKILLS

Introduction 

Look at the following screenshots.

(a)



50

5.1: Insert tables
Activity 5.1: Meaning of table
(i) 
(ii) 

a d
1
2

Tables

(a) Create a table (columns and  rows)
Activity 5.2: To create a table
(i) 
(ii) 
(iii) 

.

To Insert a Column

Activity 5.3: Inserting a column in a table

Inserting Column.



51

To Insert a Row:

Activity 5.4: Inserting a row in a table

Insert Row.

Activity 5.5: To delete rows, columns, and tables
To delete a column
(i)
(ii)  Delete Column.



52

To delete a row 
(i) 
(ii) 

To delete a table
(i) 
(ii) Erase (Delete) 

Enter text in a table
(i) 
(ii) 

Resizing rows and columns

Activity 5.6: Resizing rows and columns

(a) Resizing rows



53

(b) Resizing columns
(i) 
(ii) 
(iii) 

Practice Activity 5.1 Deleting, adding and resizing rows 
and columns

(i)  Write 
.

ICT
UNIT

Data and 

(ii)    nd and 3rd

ICT
UNIT

Data and 

(iii)   
ICT

UNIT

Data and 

  
ICT

UNIT

Data and 



54

5.2 Insert pictures and images 
Activity 5.7: To insert a picture
(i)   
(ii)   
(iii)   

 
  

 
  

Resize and position an image or picture
Activity 5.8: Resizing and positioning an image



55

(a)
(i)
(ii)

(i) 
(ii) 

Provide text relating to imported image
Activity 5.9: Providing text to an image

Practice Activity 5.2 Creating and editing a school 
newspaper

(i) 

(ii) 

(iii) 



56

1.  
B.   C.   D.   

2.  (a)  

B.   C.   D.   

   

3.  
B.   C.   D.   

4.  
B.   C.   D.  

5.  a)  

d)  
 (i) (ii)

6.  

(a)

   

   

Revision Activity 5



57

7.  
8.  

9.  
a)

 

10. (a)  

11. (a)  

  (ii) 
 (d)  
 (e)  

 Word list
1. 
 •  •  •  
 •  •  •  
 •  •  •  
 •  •  
2. 

3. 



58

UNIT 6 COMPUTER RESEARCH

Introduction 

Look at the following pictures.

(a)

(d) (e)

6.1: Browse and the use of e-mails
E-mail account

Activity 6.1: Investigating what an e-mail account is
(i) 
(ii) 



59

Create an e-mail account 
Activity 6.2: To create your new e-mail account

(i) 

(ii)  

 

(iii) 

 

Login and logout

Activity 6.3: Loging in and loging out



60

1. .   2.   
 and .

 3.   

4.  

To write and send e-mail
Activity 6.4: To write and send an e-mail

(i)  .
(ii)  

(iii)  

happy birthday

Read inbox e-mails
Activity 6.5: Reading inbox e-mails

  (i) 

  (ii)  

  



61

 

6.2: Browse Activity
Activity 6.6: Browse Activity
(i) 
(ii) 
(iii) 

Navigating and Using the Browse Activity

• 
 . 
• 

Activity 6.7: Taking a screenshot
(i) 
(ii) 1 (  + 1).
(iii) 



62

Activity 6.8: Navigating using the Browse Activity
(i)  
(ii) 
(iii)  

Accessing the Worldmap, Dictionary, Textbooks and 
Storybooks

Activity 6.9: Accessing the Dictionary, Textbooks and 
Storybooks

(a)  Accessing the dictionary 
(i) 

(ii) 

 

(iii) 

(b)  Accessing the Textbooks and storybooks
(i) 
(ii) 

(c) Accessing the World Map
(i) 
(ii) 
(iii) 



63

+ – .

Practice Activity 6.1

1.

2.  
3.  

Share the content from Browse Activity
Activity 6.10: Sharing Bookmarks

(i) 

(ii) 
(iii)  



64

1. 

 

K

J

(a)  
  (i)

      (ii)

  

2.  (a) 

(d)
3.  

B. 
C. 
D. 

4.  
B.    Make    

C.     D.    

Revision Activity 6



65

5.  

B

C

D

(a)  
 (i)   (ii)  B           (iii)   C      D

  

6.  except

B. 
C. 
D. 

7.  

8.  

9. 



66

10.  (a)  

(d)
11.  (a)  

(i)
(ii)

 Word list
1. 
 •  •  •  
 •  •  •  
 •  •  •  
 •  Internet      •  •   

2. 

3. 



67

UNIT 7 PROGRAMMING FOR 
CHILDREN

Introduction 

Look at the following screenshots:

(a)

(d) (e)

Turtle Art Activity

7.1 Drawing geometric shapes
Activity 7.1: Identifying geometric shapes

(i) 
(a)     

(d)



68

(ii) 

(iii)

5 360 = 72
5

6 360 = 60
6

360 =
8

9

Drawing a 6 sided polygon in Turtle Art
Activity 7.2: Drawing hexagon in Turtle Art

 and 

.  
(i) 

(ii) .
(iii) 



69

        

Using the Repeat command

Start.

                          

Parallelogram
Activity 7.3: Drawing a parallelogram in Turtle Art

(i) .



70

(ii) 

 (180–
105).

Rhombus
Activity 7.4: Drawing a rhombus in Turtle Art

(i) 

 Hint:
(ii) 

(iii) 

Trapezium
Activity 7.5: Drawing a trapezium in Turtle Art

(i) 
(ii)
(ii) 



71

What to do:
1.

2. 

7.2: Arithmetic Operations
Practice Activity 7.1

(i) 
(a) 3 + 2  7 × 3  36 ÷ 9 (d) 60 – 7

(ii)

1 2 3

4

5

1 2 3 and 4
5



72

Addition

+.

 

                       

Example:
100 300

How many cattle did she have all together?

Subtraction  

–.

             

Example:



73

Multiplication

X.

         

Example:

Division

/.

             



74

Example:

Practice Activity 7.2 Performing Calculations

1.  

50 km

(a)

2.  



75

3.  (a)   

  
4.   

Scratch Activity

7.3 Create dialogue and cartoons
Activity 7.7: Changing the appearance of a Sprite
(i) 



76

(ii) Paint  and Camera

(iii)

Spriting

Paint Option

Import option



77

Camera

.



78

Commands and speeches 
Activity 7.7: Scratch commands

(i)

(ii)

Motion blocks
• 
• 

Looks blocks
• 
• 

Sound blocks
• 

• 



79

Control blocks
• 

• 

7.4 Organization
Activity 7.8: Organizing a script
(i) 

(ii) 
(iii) 



80

Background setting
Activity 7.9: Using background settings
(i) 
(ii) 

Paint option

(Refer to Fig. 7.14 on page 76)

Import option



81

Camera option

Practice Activity 7.3 Changing backgrounds choosing
sprites and inserting sound in project work

1.

2. 

3.  
4. 

Set and 

5.

6. (a) 

. 



82

1. 
.

B.   
C.   
D.   

2. (a)   

B.
C.
D.

.

  
   B.    C.     D.  

3. (a)   

4.   

 B.   
 C.   
 D.   
5.  (a) 

. 
B.  

C. D.  

Revision Activity 7

P



83

  

B.  
C. D.  

6.  

B.  
C. 
D.  

7.  (a)
 
8.  (a)
   

 
9.  (a)   
   
 
10. 

11. 
(a) 

(d)  
•  



84

   Word list
1. 
 •  •  •  
 •  •  •  
 •  •  •  
 •  •  •  
 •  •  •  
 •  •  •  
 •  •  •  
 •  •  •  
 •    
2. 

3. 



85

(1) (2) (3)

(4)

(5) (6)

TOPIC AREA : OUR ENVIRONMENT



86

UNIT 8 WATER

Introduction 

Look at the following pictures.

(a)

(d) (e)

8.1: Importance of water
Activity 8.1: Identifying the Importance of water

(i) 

   



87

(ii) 
(iii) 

1.  As human food

(a) Drinking
• 

• 

(b) Cooking
• 

• 

2. In sanitation

(a)

(d) (e)



88

3. In farming

(a) Watering plants
• 

rain. 
 During which weather is watering of 

plants done?
• 

(b) Water for animals
• 
• 

Name 3 places where animals are watered.



89

(c) Cleaning tools and farm structures

(i)  Name two animal houses that can be cleaned 
using water.

(ii)  Name two feeding tools that can be cleaned 
using water.

(d) Mixing farm chemicals
• 

• 

4. In industry

. 

Practice Activity 8.1

1.
Use of water Description

(a)

 

Recreation



90

Use of water Description

 

Transportation

(d)

 
(e)

 

2. 

B

(a)

8.2: Sources of water
Activity 8.2: Identifying water sources in your District
What to do:
(i) 



91

(ii) 

(iii)  

Where do you get water for use at home? 
Where does your desk mate's family get their water from?

.

1. 
2.  

1. Natural sources of water
Activity 8.3: Identifying natural water sources

(i) 

(a)

(d)
(ii) a and d.
(iii) 



92

2. Man-made sources
Activity 8.4: Identifying man-made water sources

(a)

• 
• 

• 

Point-check!

8.3: Properties of water

Activity 8.5: Investigating properties of water
Materials Needed:
• •  
• •  
What to do: 
(i) 
(ii) 
 • 
 •  
 •  
 •  
(iii) 



93

1. 
2.  

5. 
6. 

8.4: Rain Water
What happens to water sources like rivers and streams when there is no rain?
Rain

Activity 8.6: Investigation to discover a simple water cycle
Materials Needed: 
• •  
• •  Water

What to do:
(i) 
(ii) 

(iii) 
 How do you know that the water has boiled?
 

 What do you observe at the bottom of the pan containing cold water?
 Why does it happen that way?

Transpiration

Evaporation

Rain



94

A water cycle
• 

• T
and .

Evaporation

Transpiration

Condensation

Precipitation

(i)

     
 

(a) 
 

(ii) 



95

• 
• 
• 
• 

• 
• 
• 

 Name 3 examples of waterborne diseases.
• 

• 

Practice Activity 8.2 
Read the following story.



96

1. (i)
 (ii)
2. (i)

 (ii)
 (iii)   
3. 
 (i)
  (ii)

Methods of protecting the environment from the rainwater
Activity 8.8: Identify ways of protecting the environment 

from rain water
What you need:
• •  •  
•  •  
What to do:
(i) 
(ii) 
(iii) 

 

 

 

 



97

1. Planting trees
 

2.  Making terraces
• 

• 

3. Making ditches
• 

• 

How can water collected in ditches be 
used?

4. Cultivating anti-erosive 
plants

• 

• 

• 



98

8.5: Water pollutants
Activity 8.9: Observing water pollution
(i) 

      
(ii) 
(iii) 

 

 

Activity Questions
2. (a)

3. 

1.  Human and animal wastes
 and 



99

3. Waste from factories

4.  Oil spillage

.

5. Farm chemicals
 and .

8.6: Dangers of water pollution
Activity 8.10: Identifying the dangers of water pollution

Materials needed:
• 
• 
What to do:
(i) 



100

(ii) 

             
   (a)           

                  
                      (d)
(iii) 

 

1. Dangers of water pollution for human beings
• 
• 
• 
2. Dangers of water pollution for animals

animals?

3. Dangers of water pollution for plants

What are the other dangers of water pollution to plants?



101

4. Dangers of water pollution for soil

8.7:  Prevention of water pollution
Activity 8.11: Identifying ways of preventing water pollution
(i)

(d)

(a)

(a) a and d. 

(ii) 
(iii) 

1.  
2.  
3.  



102

4.  
5.  
6.  
7.  

Materials needed: 
• 
•  
• 
•  
•  

What to do:
(i) 

(ii) 

(iii) 
 

 

(a) (i)    Do chemical treated water and boiled water taste the same?
(ii) 

(b) Which water would you prefer to drink? Give the reasons for choice 
of your answer.

(c) Do people in your village purify their drinking water using chemicals 
or do they boil it?

(d) Why do you think they use the method you have talked about in (c) 
above?

 and 
.



103

(a)

1. Boiling water

2. Filtration of water

 

3. Chemical treatment of water 
(chlorination)

Materials needed:
•  •  
•  •  
•  Beaker        •  
•  •  
•  

What to do:
(i) 
(ii) 



104

(iii) 

8.10:  Water storage
Activity 8.13: Role play

          

What to do:
(i) 
(ii) 



105

What is the major use of the following containers?

Tank

• 

• 
• 

 How can excess rain water be collected and 
stored?

• 

 Why is this important?

1.  
2. 

(a)

Revision Activity 8



106

(d)

3. 
(a)   

4. 
5.
6.
7.

 (a)  
 
8.
9.



107

10. (a)   

                
    (i)    (ii) 
 
11.
 (a)   
 

   Word list
1. 
 •  • •  
 •  •  •  
 •  •  Tank      •  
 •  • • 
2. 

3. 



108

UNIT 9 SOIL

Introduction 

Look at the following pictures.

(a)

(d) (e)

9.1: Preparation of soil for cultivation
• 

 Name all the activities that are done on land before planting seeds.

Activity 9.1: Preparing plots for cultivating in vegetables
Requirements:
• •  Rake   
•  
What to do: 
(i) 



109

(ii) 
• 
• 
• 
• 

(iii) 

 

 

Land clearing

Name 4 types of vegetation that is cleared.

                 



110

Ploughing

(a)

Secondary cultivation

From the picture above, explain how furrowing is done.
Can furrowing be done using a hoe?

(a)



111

Levelling 

What is a seedbed?

rake. 
Name three materials that are removed 
from soil during levelling.

9.2: Fertilisers and their preparations

(i)

(ii)

(iii)

(i) (ii) and (iii).

Types of fertilisers

(a)  
 



112

Natural fertilisers

(a) 
(d)  

(a) Green manure

(b) Farmyard manure



113

(c) Compost manure

Activity 9.3: Preparation of compost manure
Materials needed:
• 
• 
• 
•
• 
•  

What to do:
(i) 
(ii) 
(iii) 

 

 
(ii) (iii)  and 

 Give reasons why the following materials are needed in making 
compost manure 
(a)

(
(d)

Activity Question
1. 



114

Chemical fertilisers
. 

and 
.

(a)  Straight fertilisers 

Name 3 other examples of straight fertilisers.

(b) Compound fertilisers

 



115

   

9.3: Importance of fertilisers
Activity 9.4: Investigating importance of fertilisers

 

(i) 
(ii) 
(iii) 

 

(a)



116

(d)

(e)

Rules of applying fertilisers
Activity 9.4: Application of fertiliser

(i) 

 It is recommended to use organic manure before using inorganic 
fertiliser.

Procedure of applying nitrogenous fertiliser in the garden
(i)
(ii)

(iii)

 



117

fertilisers on plants
What is needed:
•  
•  
•  
•  
What to do:
(i) 
(ii) 

(iii) 

 •  
 •  
 •  

(ix) 

Points to note
• 
• 

Activity Questions
1. Name:   (a)
               
2. 

 
How will the fertility of the two farms compare?



118

1. 

2. 
3. 
4. (a)   

5. 

  B

 (a)   

6. 

7. 

8. 

(a) 

9. 

(a) 

Revision Activity 9



119

(a) and 
10. (a)   

(a)

(i)
(ii)
(iii)

11. (a)   

 (d)  

 (e)   

    Word list
1. 
 •  •  •  
 •  Rake    •  •  
 •  •  •  
2. 

3. 



120

UNIT 10 ANIMALS

Introduction 

Look at the following pictures.

(a)

(d) (e)

(i)

.

10.1: Keeping chickens



121

Conditions of a good chicken house

Activity 10.1: Identifying conditions of a good chicken 
house

1. 

 
2. 

1. 

2. 

3. 
4. 

 Identify 5 other conditions of  a good chicken house by researching from the 
Internet or school library books. Write them in your notebook.

10.2: Types of breeds
Activity 10.2: Identifying types of chicken breeds
What you need:

What to do:
(i)

(ii)



122

(iii) 

1.
2.
3.

The egg-laying breeds
• .
• .
 Outline one physical characteristic of an egg laying chicken.
• 

Red.

    

The meat-type breeds
• 
• 
• 

   



123

Dual-purpose chickens
• 
• 

          

10.3: Chicken reproduction
Activity 10.3: Chicken reproduction
Read the following story.



124

Questions
1.  
2. 

(a) 

(d) 
3. (a)    

4.  

5.  

Laying eggs
• 
• 
• 

 

Incubation

.



125

Natural incubation

(i) 

(ii)  
(iii)

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

Point-check!

10.4: Proper feeding of chicken
Do you keep chicken in your home?
What type of feeds do you give to your chicken? 



126

Activity 10.4: Proper feeding of chicken
What to do:
(i) 
(ii) 
(iii) 

•
•
•
•
•

. 

Commercial Feed Use



127

• 

• 
• 

Point-check!

Practice Activity 9.1 
1. (a)
       
2. (a)
       

10.5: Chicken diseases and parasites
Activity 10.5: Chicken diseases and ways of preventing 

them
What to do:
(i) 
(ii) 
(iii)  

(a) Parasitic diseases

What is a parasite?

Infectious diseases



128

Disease Cause Signs and 
symptoms

Prevention/Treatment

Coccidiosis • 
• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

Ascarids • 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

Salmonella • 

• 

• 

• 
• 

• 

Infectious 
bronchitis

• 
• 
• 

• 

General measures to prevent chicken diseases
Activity 10.6: Identifying general measures to prevent 

chicken diseases
What to do:
(i)
(ii)



129

(iii) 

Have you ever seen a sick chicken?
What did you do to the chicken?

1.
2. 

3. 

4.  

5. 

Name 3 other ways of preventing chicken 
diseases.

10.6: Importance of chicken farming

Nutritional importance



130

Source of Employment

Agricultural importance

Name 3 examples of destructive insects that chickens feed on.

10.7:  Chicken farming process
Project: Managing a chicken farm in school
• 
• 

a 

What you need:
• •
• •

What to do:
(i)

(ii)



131

(iii) 

Age of chicken Type of vaccine

1. 
2. 

• 
• 
• 

(a) 
(d)  

(a) Free range system



132

(b) Deep litter system

(c) Fold system

 



133

(d) Battery system

1. 
2. 
3. 
4. 
 (a)   
5. 
6. .
7. 
8. (a)   

    
   (i)  
   (ii) 

Revision Activity 10



134

9. 
10. (a)   

11. (a)   

 

   Word list
1. 
 •  • •  
 •  •  •  
 •  • •  
 •  •  • 
2. 

3. 



135

UNIT 11 PLANTS AND ENVIRONMENT

Introduction 

Look at the following pictures.

(a)

(d) (e)

.

Activity 11.1:  Identifying the importance of plants in the 
locality

What to do
1. 
2. 
3. 

Food crops Cash crops



136

.   

(a)

(d)
(e)

Human food
food crops

Food crops
Activity 11.2: Grouping food crops into various groups

• 
• 

Crop Examples
1.  

2.  
 

 (ix)  
3.  

  
4.  

  
 (ix)  

5.
(iii)   

 



137

Types of Food Crops
(i)  Cereals

(ii)  Legumes

(iii)  Fruits

(iv)  Vegetables



138

(v)  Tubers

a) Root tubers

Stem tubers

Cash crops
Activity 11.3:  Identifying cash crops

(i) 
(ii) 
(iii) 

137.



139

Crop Picture

 

  



140

Practice Activity 11.1

Crop Product

1. (a) (a) 

2.

3.

4. (d) Tea (d)

5. (e) (e)

Animal feeding
Activity 11.4:  Identifying importance of plants

(a)



141

Medicinal plants

. 

Practice Activity 11.2
1. 

2. 

Medicinal Plant What it cures
1.
2.

3.
4.
5.
6.
7.
8.
9.

10.



142

Protection of the environment
Look at the following picture.

How are the plants shown in the picture protecting the environment?

11.2:  Common importance of trees on the      
environment

Activity 11.5:  Identifying importance of trees

 

(a) 



143

:
 (i)   (ii) 

(i) Improves weather conditions of a place

(ii) Control soil erosion

(iii) Recycle air through photosynthesis

Name 3 human activities that give out carbon dioxide.
How do animals produce carbon dioxide?



144

(iv) Shelter for wild life and birds

1. Name 5 animals that live in the forest.
2. Name 3 mammals that live on trees.
3. Name 3 animals that live in trees.

Other importance ways trees help the environment
Activity 11.6: Importance of vegetation to the environment

(i)  

(ii)   
(iii)   

• •  
• •  



145

Practice Activity 11.3

Description Picture

(a) 

 

 
(d)

 

on the environment

deforestation
(i)  
(ii)   
(iii)   

 
 



146

1.
2.
3.
4.
5.

   

6.
Causes of deforestation
1.
2.

             
3.
4.



147

Activity 11.8: Debate 
Debate on the following topic: Conserving an existing forest is 
better than planting a new forest in a deforested area

1. 

2. 
3. 
4. 
5. 

Prevention of deforestation

Activity 11.9: Planting trees

Materials needed:
• •  •  
•  •  



148

What to do:
1. 
2. 
3. 

4. 
5. 
6. 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5 

List 5 other things that can help to prevent deforestation.



149

1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.

(a) 

7. (a) 

8. 

 (a)   

9. (a)  
 

10.  
 (a)   
 
11. 

Revision Activity 11



150

   Word list
1. 
 • • • 
 • Neem tree • • 
 • • • 
 • • 
2. 

3. 

 



151

TOPIC AREA : HUMAN BODY

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4) (5)



152

UNIT 12 DIGESTIVE SYSTEM

Introduction 

Look at the following pictures.

(a) 

Predict what you are going to learn.

12.1:  Functions of the digestive system
 



153

Activity 12.1: Identify location of the digestive system
What to do:
(i) .
(ii) 

(iii) 

12.2: Parts and functions of the digestive system
and 

Activity 12.2: Naming parts of the digestive system
(i) 

(a)

(e)

(d)

(ii) 

(iii)  



154

The alimentary canal

.

Digestive glands

.

12.3: Stages of digestion
Activity 12.3:  The digestion process
What to do: 
(i)  
(ii)  
(iii)  

Ingestion

Digestion
(a) Digestion in the mouth

What do you see? 
What are the functions of all the parts that you have seen in the mouth?



155

• 
.

• 

Point-check!

(b) Digestion in the stomach

.

(c) Digestion in the small intestine

.

. 



156

Absorption

Elimination

.

.

• Water and are .
•   are 

Point-check!

12.4: Hygiene of digestion
Activity 12.4: Identifying the hygiene of digestion

Hygiene of digestion Picture

(a)

(a) 



157

Hygiene of digestion Picture

(d)  

(d)

(e)  

(e) 

Name 3 other practices that help to maintain the hygiene of digestion.

Project 1 Maintaining the hygiene of digestion
• 

• 

• 

Chewing food properly = Easy swallowing + healthy body

Hurried eating = Choking + Poor digestion + Poor health

Make your Digestive System happy, chew slowly!



158

(i) 
(ii) 



159

Meat

 
Yam

Components of a balanced diet
Activity 12.6:  Collecting various groups of food to identify 

them
What to do:
1.  
2.  

Energy giving foods Body building foods Protective foods

What food groups should a balanced diet contain?



160

1. Carbohydrates

Yam

2. Proteins
 and 

Meat

3. Vitamins

 and 

Point-check!



161

4. Minerals

Minerals Uses in the body Sources

5.  Lipids (fats and oils)

6. Water

• 
• 
Name other 2 functions of water.



162

Practice Activity 12.1
1. 
2.  and . 
3. .

Preparation of a balanced diet

Activity 12.7: Preparing a balanced diet
Read the following story.

Questions
(i) 

(ii) 
(iii) 



163

Project 2: Preparing a balanced diet
(i) 
(ii)  and 

.
(iii) 

Activity 12.8:  Observe and discuss about children 

What to do:
(i) 

(ii) 

(iii) 

• •  •  
•  •  

Kwashiorkor
 in 



164

Prevention of Kwashiorkor
1.
2.
3.

Marasmus

Prevention of marasmus
1. 
2. 

Rickets

Prevention of rickets
1. 

 and .
2. 

Goitre



165

Prevention of goitre
1. 

2. 

Anaemia

Why do you think anaemia is common in pregnant 
women, adolescents and malaria patients?

Some signs and symptoms of anaemia
1.

2.

3.

Prevention of anaemia
1. 

2. 

3. 



166

1.
(a) 
(d)  

2. 
3. 

(a)    (d)
4. 

(a) 

5. 

6. 

(a)

7. (a)   

8. (a)   

 
 

Revision Activity 12



167

9. 
Meal Foods 

Dinner
10.  

11. 
(a)   

    Word list
1. 
 •  •  •  
 • •  • 
 •  •  Vitamin      •  
 •  •  • 
2. 

3. 

 



168

UNIT 13 REPRODUCTIVE SYSTEM

Introduction 

Look at the following pictures.

(a)

(d)



169

13.1:  Human reproductive system
Activity 13.1:  Researching the functions of the 

reproductive system
What to do:
(i) 

(ii) 

 and 

The male reproductive external organ

and .

The female reproductive external organs

.



170

13.2: Hygiene of female and male genital      
 organs

Activity 13.2: Discussing hygiene of the genital organs
What to do:
(i) 

      
(ii) 
(iii)  

Hygiene of female genital organs

(i) 
(ii) 

(iii) 

(a)

(i)
(ii)

(iii)



171

List other practices for maintaining the hygiene of 
female genitals.

Hygiene of male genital organs

(i)

(ii)

(iii) 

List other practices for maintaining the hygiene of male 
genitals.

13.3: Sexual characteristics at puberty
Activity 13.3:  Identifying parts of female and male 

anatomy that are similar
What to do:
(i) 

(ii) 



172

Secondary sexual changes in both boys and girls
1.
2.
3.
4. 

Secondary sexual changes in girls
Activity 13.4: Identifying secondary sexual changes in girls

(i) 
(ii) 

1.
2.
3.



173

Practice Activity 13.1: Identifying secondary sexual 
changes in girls

The following story was written by P5 girl.

(i) 

(ii) 

(iii) 



174

Secondary sexual changes in boys
Activity 13.5: Identifying secondary sexual changes in boys

(i) 
(ii) 

1.
2.
3.

Practice Activity 13.2: Identifying secondary sexual 
changes in boys

The following story was written by P5 boy. 



175

(i) 

.
(ii) 

(iii) 

Puberty characteristics in girls

What brings about these changes?

• 

• 

• 



176

• 

• 
Name 3 other puberty characteristics in girls.

Puberty characteristics in boys
• 

• 
• 

• 
• 

Name 3 other puberty characteristics in boys.

Activity 13.6: Emotional and social changes during puberty
Materials needed
• 
•  
•  

What to do:
(i) 
(ii) 
(iii) 

.

Feeling 
positive words 
(Emotions)

Feeling 
negative words 
(Emotions)

Feeling 
positive words 
(Appearance)

Feeling 
negative words 
(Appearance)

Sad



177

13.4: Safe responsible behaviour
Activity 13.7: Identifying safe responsible behaviour
Read the following story carefully and answer questions that follow.



178

Activity Questions
(i)

(ii) 
(iii)

Why do young people need to make responsible choices in their lives?

1. 
2. 

              

3. 

4.  



179

5. 

        

• 
• 
• 
• 

Practice Activity 13.3
1.

2. 
3. 

13.5:  Love and Infatuation
Activity 13.8: Love or infatuation game
Read through the following statements.
(i) 
(ii) 



180

(iii) 

(a) 

1.
2.  

(a)

 

(d)

3. (a)  
 
4.
5.
6.
7.

Revision Activity 13



181

 (a)  
 
 
8. (a)

9. (a)  
 
10.
 •   
 •   
 (a)  
 
11. (a) 

 

    Word list
1. 
 •  •  •  •  
 •  •  •  •  
2. 

3. 

 



182

(1) (2)

(3) (4)

(5) (6)

5 and 6.

TOPIC AREA : ENERGY



183

UNIT 14 LIGHT

Introduction 

Look at the following pictures.

(a) (d)

14.1:  Light propagation

Activity 14.1: To investigate how light is propagated
Materials needed:
• •  
•  •  

What to do:
(i)  
(ii) 

(iii) 

What can you see?



184

 (a)    
 
 

14.2: Medium for light transmission
Activity 14.2:  Comparing how light travels through  

Materials needed:

•  •  
•  •  
•  •  

What to do:
(i) 
(ii) 
(iii) 

  



185

Compare your observations with the following:
• 

• 

• 

From the above investigation, what conclusion can you make concerning 
light transmission in transparent, translucent and opaque materials? 

1. 2. 3.

Transparent media

Name 3 other examples of transparent materials.

Translucent media



186

Practice Activity 14.1
1. 

 
2. Name 2 other examples of translucent materials.

Opaque Media

Name 3 other examples of opaque materials.

14.3: Laws of light propagation

Materials Needed:
• 
•  
•  

What to do: 
1. 

2. 



187

3. 

.
.

(a)    



188

(b)  

rays on the picture.

Practice Activity 14.1: 
1. 
2.  
3. 
4. 

Refraction of light
Activity 14.4: To demonstrate refraction of light
Materials needed:
• •  

What to do: 
(i) 
(ii) 

Water

Discussion



189

media.

• 
• 
• 

1.  .
2. 
 Frosted glass, oiled window pane, stone, wood, drinking glass, 

polythene paper.

Transparent Translucent Opaque

3. 
(a) 

4. 
5. 
6. most
7. (a)  

B

(i)      (ii)  B.   
8. 

Revision Activity 14



190

9. 

(a) 

10. 

(a) 

11. 
(a) 

    Word list
1. 

• • • • 
• • • Beam • 
• • 

2. 

3. 



191

UNIT 15 ELECTRICITY

Introduction 

Look at the following pictures.

(a)

(d) (e)



192

15.1:  Importance of electricity
Activity 15.1: Identifying the importance of electricity

TV

Car

Electricity

3

4

2

1

1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6. 
7. 



193

15.2: Production of electricity
Activity 15.2: Field trip to electricity producing plant

Dam

What to do:
1. 
2. 
3. 
4. 

 



194

 and .

Bicycle dynamo

Activity 15.3: Producing electricity using a simple dynamo
Materials needed:

What to do:
1. 

2. 

3. What 
happens to the bulb?

4. 



195

5. 

6. 
 What conclusion can you make from the experiment above? Compare 

your notes with others.

Observation

Conclusion

Solar panel



196

Activity 15.4: Producing electricity from simple solar panels
Materials needed:

What to do:
(i) 

(ii) 

(iii) What do you observe?

What happens?

Observation 

Conclusion

Practice Activity 15.1

1.  

2.  

3.  



197

15.3: Common tools used in electricity
Activity 15.5: Identifying common tools used in electricity

    

15.4: Common materials used in electricity

Activity 15.6:  Identifying common materials used in 
electricity

(a) (d)



198

(e)

(i) (k)

15.5: Simple electric circuit
Activity 15.7: Making a simple electric circuit
Material needed:
• 
•  
•  

What to do:
1. 

2.  

Additional work
(i) 

Wire



199

(ii) 

(iii) 

(a)

(d)  

Practice Activity 15.2

Name the parts that you know.

Controlling an electric circuit

 
.



200

Activity 15.8: Controlling an Electric circuit
What to do:
1.  

2.  

   
    

3. (a)    Does the bulb light in Set-up A light? 

  Does the bulb light in Set-up B light? 
    

Explanation
 

.  

 B
 .

15.6  Dangers of electricity

Activity 15.9: Investigating dangers of electricity
Materials needed:

What to do:
(i) 
(ii) 



201

(iii) 

   Questions
 (a)   

 (d)  

 

• •  
•  •  
•  



202

• 
•  
• 
•  
List 5 other practices that should be avoided.

1.
 TRUE/FALSE

2.  
 Will the bulb light up? Explain.  

3.
4.
5. (a)

6.
7.

 Johnette made the following circuit     
 from locally available materials.      
8. 

9.
 What should he do?

10. (a)

(a)

Revision Activity 15



203

11. (a)

 

    Word list
1. 

• • • • 
• • • • 
• • • • 
• • • 

2. 

3. 

 



204

(a) (d)

(e)

 

(i)

TOPIC AREA : MATERIALS AND STATE 
OF MATTER



205

UNIT 16 MATERIALS

Introduction 

Look at the following pictures.

(a)

(d) (e)

(i)

1. 2. 



206

Activity 16.1: Grouping materials as metals and non-metals
What to do: 
(i) 

• •  •  •  
• • •  •  
•  • •  

(ii) 

Metals Non-metals

(iii) 

   •  
   •  
   •  
   •  
   •  

(a)

Non metals

1.

2.
3.  
Write in your notebooks two other properties 
of non metals.



207

Metals

Common metals

Physical properties of metals
Activity 16.2: Investigating physical properties of metals
What you need:
• •  • 

What to do:
(i) 
(ii) 
(iii) 

Do no hold the nail until it is very hot or you will get burnt.

Observation
• 

• 

Conclusion



208

1.
2.
3.
Name 5 other properties of metals.

Pan

16.2: Uses of common metals
Activity 16.3: identifying uses of common metals

(i) 

(ii) 

 1.  



209

2.  and

3.  and 

    
4.  Tin

5. 

Practice Activity 16.1: 

1. 
2.
3. 

16.3: Maintenance of metals
Activity 16.4: identifying maintenance of metals

(i) 
(ii) 
(iii) 

1. Painting the metal



210

2. Galvanisation

3.  Store in a dry place: 

4. Oiling: 

16.4: Density

(i) 
(ii) 

Calculation of density

=   or =D M
V

 
3).



211

 ( 3).
3 3  

Example:
3

= 3)

= 3
3

Activity 16.6: Measuring density of materials
(a) Measuring the mass of the materials

Materials needed:
•  •  •  
•  •  •  
What to do:
(i) 

         
(ii) 

(iii) 
Material/Object Mass

Water



212

(b) Measuring the volume of irregular materials

.

Materials needed:
•  •  •  
•  •  •  
•  

What to do:
(i) 
(ii) 

.
(iii) 

.

Material/ object Initial volume 
of water

Final volume 
of water

Volume of 
material

Water



213

(c) Calculating density
(i) (a) and  in a 

Material/ object Mass Volume of material
Water

(ii)  
(iii)  

       
=D M

V

Relative density

.

. 

=

3 3

=

=
0.8 3

1 3
= 0.8



214

.

                      

Activity 16.7:  Measuring densities of liquids using a 
hydrometer

What to do:
1.  

2.  
Liquid Density

3.  

Application of relative density



215

in water and relative density
Materials needed:
• Water     •  
• •  
• •  
• •  
• •  
• •  

What to do:
(i)  
(ii)  

(iii)  Which objects sink in water?

What conclusion can you make concerning relative density of objects 

Conclusion

1.
• 

• 

2.

3.



216

4.

1.
2. 
3. 
 (a)   

(e)  

4. 
5. 

6. (a)   

3. 
7. 3 3. 

8. 
3 3

9. (a)   

 
10. (a)  

      
(a)

11. (a)   

Revision Activity 16



217

    Word list
1. 
 •  • •  
 • •  • 
 •  • •  
 •  •  • 
2. 

3. 



218

Glossary and Index

Absorption of food 152

145

Agroforestry 145

Anti-erosive plants 97

Abstinence 178

Boluses 155

Compound fertilisers 114

Cash crops 138

Chlorination 103

Condensation 94

Data 37

163

Deforestation 145

Density 210

Digestion 152

Duodenum 155

Egestion 156



219

Evaporation 94

Food crop 136

Galvanisation 210

Genitals 170

Hard disk/Hard drive 39

Herbal medicine 141

Incubation/Brooding 124

Incubator 125

Inbox 61

Infatuation 179

Ingestion 154

Kickback 12

Leaching 111

Masonry tools 16

Menstruation 172

Opaque 185

Ornamental trees 144

Parasite 89



220

Peers 175

Photosynthesis 143

Precipitation 94

Premarital 178

Puberty 181

187

Refraction 188

Relative density 213

Resizing 52

Rhombus 70

ROM 40

RAM 40

Sanitation 87

Seed bed 109

Sprites 76

Straight fertilisers 114

Tool 2



221

Transpiration 94

Translucent 185

Transparent 185

Trapezium 70

Voice breaking 174

Waterborne diseases 95

Water pollution 98

Wet dreams 174



222

References
1. Spotlight Quick Revision Science Pupils Book  6: Spotlight 

Publishers (EA) Ltd.
2. Spotlight Quick Revision Science Pupils Book  7: Spotlight 

Publishers (EA) Ltd.
3. KCPE Mirror Science: Spotlight Publishers (EA) Ltd.
4. et al Cambridge Primary Science
5. et al KCSE Mirror Biology Spotlight Publishers (EA) Ltd.
6. East African Agriculture for secondary Schools
7. Environmental Science
8. 
9. http://wiki.laptop.org/go/One_Laptop_per_Child.

 ICDL Base Modules
11. Computer Fundamentals: Theory and Practice. Modules 1A,1B & 1C. Kenya: 

12. http://wiki.sugarlabs.org/go/Activities/Turtle_ArtScratch 
(2015). http://scratch.mit.edu/.


